for the year from 1 January to 31 December 2018
All amounts are in thousand euros, except otherwise stated

(41) / (85)

risk mainly resulting from the exchange rate of local currencies (e.g. QAR, RON, etc.), as well as from the exchange

rate of US Dollar to Euro. It should be noted that the exchange rates of certain currencies (mainly local currencies

in countries of the Middle East) are linked to the US Dollar. Proceeds are made in local currency and in US Dollars

and despite the fact that the largest part of the cost and expenses is paid in the same currency, a foreign exchange

risk still exists for the remaining amounts. Foreign exchange risk, where it is considered to be significant and worthy

of being hedged, will be hedged by the use of derivative forward contracts. These derivatives are priced at their fair

values and are recognised as an asset or liability in the financial statements.

Sensitivity analysis for changes in foreign exchange rates

In the following table are presented the changes in the Group’s profitability due to potential changes in variable

exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Effect on profit/(loss)

for the year  Effect on equity

 2018 2017  2018 2017

Foreign exchange rate increased by 5% against Euro 1,427 (681)  (204) (930)

Foreign exchange rate decreased by 5% against Euro (1,427) 681  204 930

ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group has in its possession significant interest bearing instruments comprising of demand deposits and short-

term bank deposits. The Group is exposed to risk from fluctuations of interest rates, arising from bank loans with

floating rates. The Group is exposed to floating interest rates prevailing in the market, which affect both the financial

position and the cash flows. Borrowing cost may increase due to such fluctuations resulting to losses, or decrease

due to extraordinary events. It should be noted that the fluctuation in interest rates in recent years has been caused

[…]

The principal actuarial assumptions used for accounting purposes both for the Group and the Company are:

  31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17

Discount rate

1.70% 1.60%

Salary increase   1.80% 1.80%

 Average annual long-term inflation rate = 1.75%

The weighted average term of pension benefits for the Group is 11.73 years and for the Company 14.36 years.

   AKTOR SA
   Annual Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

   for the year from 1 January to 31 December 2018
All amounts are in thousand euros, except otherwise stated

(69) / (85)

Analysis of expected maturity of non-discounted pension benefits:

  GROUP  COMPANY

  31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17

31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17

Less than 1 year   160 179  109 137

Between 1 and 2 years  184 100  121 44

Between 2 and 5 years   376 408  283 351

Over 5 years  6,635 6,756  5,580 5,746

Total  7,356 7,442  6,093 6,277

The sensitivity analysis of pension benefits against changes in the principal assumptions is as follows:

`   Effect on pension benefits in financial year 2018

   GROUP  COMPANY

Change in

assumption
by  Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate 0.50%

-5.55% +5.55%

-5.63% +5.63%

Payroll change rate 0.50%

+5.52% -5.52%

+5.60% -5.60%

Actuarial (gains)/losses recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income

  GROUP  COMPANY

  31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17  31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17

(Gains)/losses from changes in demographic assumptions  - 567  - 489

(Gains)/losses from changes in financial assumptions  (61) (666)  (51) (556)

Experience (gains)/losses  (61) (77)  154 (55)

Total
 (122) (176)  103 (121)

23 Provisions

 GROUP  COMPANY

 Other

provisions
Total  Other

provisions
Total

1-Jan-17 43,304 43,304  40,788 40,788

Additional provisions for the year 1,155 1,155  1,080 1,080

Unused provisions reversed (2,003) (2,003)  (3) (3)

Acquisition/absorption of subsidiary - -  41 41

Provisions used during the year (40,075) (40,075)  (40,000) (40,000)

31-Dec-17 2,382 2,382  1,907 1,907

1-Jan-18 2,382 2,382  1,907 1,907

Additional provisions for the year 3,143 3,143  3,143 3,143

Unused provisions reversed (34) (34)  (34) (34)

Foreign exchange differences (1) (1)  (1) (1)

Provisions used during the year (930) (930)  (930) (930)

31-Dec-18 4,560 4,560  4,085 4,085

   AKTOR SA
   Annual Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

   for the year from 1 January to 31 December 2018
All amounts are in thousand euros, except otherwise stated

(70) / (85)

Analysis of total provisions:

 GROUP  COMPANY

 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17  31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17

Non-current 694 642  271 271

Current 3,866 1,740  3,814 1,636

Total 4,560 2,382  4,085 1,907

24 Expenses by nature

GROUP

  1-Jan to 31-Dec-18  1-Jan to 31-Dec-17

 Note
Cost of

sales

Distribution

costs

Administrative

expenses
Total  Cost of

sales

Distribution

costs

Administrative

expenses
Total

Employee benefits 27 179,939 24 15,827 195,790  215,028 24 15,514 230,566

Cost of inventories

used
 512,231 - 259 512,490  405,175 - 152 405,327

Depreciation of

PPE
5 16,729 - 800 17,529  21,605 - 662 22,267

Amortisation of

intangible assets
6 102 - 59 161  84 - 53 137

PPE repair and

maintenance

expenses

 12,851 - 751 13,602  14,678 - 306 14,983

Operating lease

payments
 45,908 - 2,690 48,598  64,280 - 2,556 66,837

Subcontractors’
fees

 482,256 - 20 482,276  520,118 - 387 520,505

Other third-party

fees
 134,150 46 13,111 147,307  132,895 79 7,252 140,226

Other third-party

benefits
 11,874 - 1,682 13,556  10,415 - 181 10,596

Commissions paid

for letters of

guarantee

 22,685 52 290 23,027  18,575 12 188 18,775

Other  90,836 7 8,610 99,453  66,856 114 6,674 73,645

Total  1,509,561 130 41,087 1,550,778  1,469,710 229 33,926 1,503,864

COMPANY

  1-Jan to 31-Dec-18  1-Jan to 31-Dec-17

 Note Cost of sales
Administrative

expenses
Total  Cost of sales

Administrative

expenses
Total

Employee benefits 27 144,617 9,860 154,477  188,583 9,512 198,095

Cost of inventories used  301,692 140 301,832  331,316 105 331,421

Depreciation of PPE  5 14,001 445 14,446  17,771 342 18,113

Amortisation of

intangible assets
6 60 58 118  81 48 130

PPE repair and

maintenance expenses
 10,579 40 10,619  11,495 186 11,681

Operating lease
payments

 42,679 1,580 44,259  61,087 1,663 62,750

Subcontractors’ fees   344,519 19 344,538  364,340 300 364,640

Other third-party fees   100,309 8.377 108.685  108,558 3,692 112,249

Other third-party

benefits
 8,969 310 9,279  8,177 152 8,329

Commissions paid for

letters of guarantee
 20,186 281 20,467  16,866 185 17,050

Other  63,908 4,807 68,714  49,348 4,159 53,507

Total  1,051,519 25,916 1,077,435  1,157,621 20,344 1,177,965

   AKTOR SA
   Annual Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

   for the year from 1 January to 31 December 2018
All amounts are in thousand euros, except otherwise stated

(71) / (85)

25 Other income and Other gains/(losses)

  GROUP  COMPANY

  1 Jan to  1 Jan to

 Note 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17  31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17

Other Income
Income from investments & securities

- 112

- -

Amortisation of grants  19 245 72  - -

Rental income  1,952 3,462  2,133 3,557

Fees from the participation in joint arrangements  4,300 11,058  4,881 11,058

Total other income  6,496 14,704  7,014 14,616

Other gains/(losses)
Gains/(losses) from the disposal of subsidiaries  - (64)  - -

Gains/(losses) from the disposal/dissolution of Associates and
JVs

(18,900) -

(18,900) -

Gains/(losses) from the disposal of PPE  29 1,173  2,088 1,109

Receivables impairment provisions and write-offs  (20,423) -  (18,276) -

Other gains/(losses)  (7,965) (120)  (11,497) (5,790)

  (47,259) 989  (46,585) (4,681)

  (40,763) 15,693  (39,571) 9,935

In the current year an impairment provision was recognised for trade and other receivables mainly for projects

abroad.

26 Finance income/(costs) - net

 GROUP  COMPANY

 1 Jan to  1 Jan to

 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17  31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17

Interest expenses

 - Bank loans (8,472) (9,802)  (7,982) (9,118)

 - Finance leases (307) (413)  (307) (413)

 (8,779) (10,215)  (8,289) (9,530)

Interest income 1,788 1,551  1,724 1,217

Net interest income/(expenses) (6,992) (8,664)  (6,565) (8,313)

Other finance costs

  Commissions paid for letters of guarantee (601) (620)  (594) (613)

  Miscellaneous bank expenses (1,370) (2,158)  (1,064) (1,345)

 (1,971) (2,777)  (1,658) (1,957)

Net gains/(losses) from the translation of borrowings
denominated in foreign currency

(24) (91)  (24) -

Finance income/(costs) - net (8,986) (11,533)  (8,247) (10,270)

   AKTOR SA
   Annual Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

   for the year from 1 January to 31 December 2018
All amounts are in thousand euros, except otherwise stated

(72) / (85)

27 Employee benefits

 GROUP  COMPANY

 1 Jan to  1 Jan to

 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17  31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17

Salaries and wages 151,169 177,113  120,841 151,702

Social security expenses 29,367 38,100  25,299 34,921

Pension costs - defined benefit plans
2,245 2,284

1,973 2,180

Other employee benefits 13,009 13,069

6,365 9,292

Total 195,790 230,566  154,477 198,095

28 Income tax

GROUP  COMPANY

1 Jan to  1 Jan to

 Note 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17  31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17

Current tax  6,373 33,196  5,577 30,019